

No. 07-210

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN BRIDGES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PHOENIX BOND & INDEMNITY CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER
AND CONSUMER ATTORNEYS (NASCAT)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
G. ROBERT BLAKEY
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL*
Notre Dame, IN 46556
Telephone: (574) 631-5717
Facsimile: (574) 631-4197
*For identification only

KEVIN P. RODDY
Counsel of Record
WILENTZ, GOLDMAN &
SPITZER, P.A.
90 Woodbridge Center Drive,
Suite 900
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
Telephone: (732) 855-6402
Facsimile: (732) 726-6686

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NASCAT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. RICO’s Deliberately Broad Reach.....	8
B. RICO’s Civil Remedy and Private En- forcement	9
C. <i>Holmes</i> and Proximate Cause.....	10
D. Scheme to Defraud	13
E. The Common Law and Federal “Fraud”...	16
F. Principles of Construction.....	18
G. Reliance Alone	24
H. Remoteness and RICO	25
I. Competitive Injury	28
J. Intentional Torts.....	28
K. <i>Peek</i> and the Petitioners	29
L. The “Floodgates” Myth.....	31
M. RICO’s Role.....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	23
<i>American Column & Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 377 (1921).....	34
<i>American Soc. of Mech. Eng'rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	10, 30
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	1, 6
<i>Appalachian Coals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933).....	8
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. P'shp v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Armco Indus. Credit Corp. v. SLT Warehouse Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Associated Gen'l Contractors of Calif., Inc. v. Calif. State Counsel of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	11, 12, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Badders v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 391 (1916).....	19
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 479 U.S. 1083 (1987).....	13
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bieter Co. v. Blomquist</i> , 987 F.2d 1319 (8th Cir. 1993)	6, 15
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	29
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	9, 31
<i>Bohannon v. Wachovia Bk. & Trust Co.</i> , 210 N.C. 679, 188 S.E. 390 (1936).....	30
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 829 (2008)	4
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	25, 27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	2, 15, 16, 19
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	1, 20
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).....	2
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	18
<i>Environmental Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	6, 15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	15, 19
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	24
<i>Formax, Inc. v. Hostert</i> , 841 F.2d 388 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Gordon & Co. v. Ross</i> , 84 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Grin v. Shine</i> , 187 U.S. 181 (1902)	15, 18
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	8, 35
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co., Inc.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	12
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	20
<i>Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. John Labatt, Ltd.</i> , 90 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 373 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Jerry Kubecka, Inc. v. Avellino</i> , 868 F. Supp. 963 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>Johnson Enters. of Jacksonville v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	25
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	1
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1192 (2006)	6
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	35
<i>Metromedia Co. v. Fugazy</i> , 983 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Svcs., Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994)	6, 28
<i>Mitchell v. Langley</i> , 143 Ga. 827, 85 S.E. 1050 (1915)	30
<i>Mobil Oil Explor. & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 212 (1991)	20
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 516 (2006)	1
<i>Monterey Plaza Hotel Ltd. Partnership v. Local 483 of the Hotel Ees. & Restaurant Ees. Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 215 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Murr Plumbing, Inc. v. Scherer Bros. Fin. Svcs. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 1066 (8th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	30
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	9, 20
<i>Peek v. Gurney, L.R.</i> , 6 Eng. & In. App. 377 (1873)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	9
<i>Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co. v. Bridges</i> , 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 28
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	26, 27, 33
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	1
<i>Roma Constr. Co. v. aRusso</i> , 96 F.3d 566 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>reversing</i> , 906 F. Supp. 79 (D.R.I. 1995)	29
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	9, 20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	33
<i>Schacht v. Brown</i> , 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	9, 10, 28, 33
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941)	14
<i>Sports Racing Svcs., Inc. v. Sports Car Club of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Systems Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle</i> , 303 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Techt v. Hughes</i> , 229 N.Y. 222, 128 N.E. 185 (1920).....	12, 35
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 544 F.2d 691 (4th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 142 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Comyns</i> , 248 U.S. 349 (1919)	18
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 478 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 934 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Lew</i> , 875 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 48 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	19, 27, 35
<i>United States v. Utz</i> , 886 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vandenbroeck v. CommonPoint Mortg. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 122 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1941)	19
<i>Willkie v. Robbins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....	20
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	33

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 10
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1962	10
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	28
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(d).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2707(e)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3124(e)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:	
Anderson, William, A DICTIONARY OF LAW (1889).....	16
Arango, Tim, <i>Black Given Prison Term Over Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 10, 2007	34
Bigelow, Melville, THE LAW OF FRAUD (1877).....	16
Bishop, Joel, COMMENTARIES ON THE NON- CONTRACT LAW (1889).....	16
Blakey, G. Robert, <i>The RICO Civil Fraud Action in Context: Reflections on Bennett v. Berg</i> , 58 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 237 (1982)....	23, 26, 27
Blakey, G. Robert & Thomas Perry, <i>An Analy- sis of the Myths That Bolster Efforts to Re- write RICO and the Various Proposals for Reform: “Mother of God – Is This the End of RICO?”</i> 43 VAND. L. REV. 851 (1990)	32
Blakey, G. Robert & Kevin P. Roddy, <i>Reflections on Ernst & Young: Its Meaning and Impact on Substantive, Accessory, Aiding and Abet- ting and Conspiracy Liability</i> , 33 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1345 (1996)	20
Browning, Lynnley, <i>Prosecutor Say Ex-A.I.G. Executives Created A Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 12, 2008	33
Clark & Marshall, LAW OF CRIMES (6th ed. 1958)	18
<i>The Economist</i> , June 28, 2003 (Special Ed.).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FBI Shift Crimps White-Collar Crime Probes; With more agents moved to anti-terrorism duty, corporate fraud cases are routinely put on hold, prosecutors say</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2004	34
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947).....	20
Friendly, Henry, BENCHMARKS (1976).....	19
Genco, Courtney Chetty, <i>Whatever Happened to Durland: Mail Fraud, RICO, and Justifiable Reliance</i> , 68 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 333 (1992)	17
Goldsmith, Michael & Evan S. Tilton, <i>Proximate Cause in Civil Racketeering Claims: The Misplaced Role of Victim Reliance</i> , 59 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 83 (2002).....	7
Gordon, Randy D., <i>Rethinking Civil RICO: The Vexing Problem of Causation in Fraud-Based Claims Under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)</i> , 39 U.S.F. L. REV. 319 (2005)	7
Horwitz, Morton J., THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN LAW: 1780-1860 (1977).....	21
Kaysen, Carl, <i>et al.</i> , ANTITRUST POLICY (1959).....	34
Keeton, W. Page, <i>The Ambit of Responsibility for Fraud: Representator's Liability</i> , 17 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1938)	30
Perkins, Rollin M., <i>et al.</i> , CRIMINAL LAW (6th ed. 1982)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pollock, Frederick, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TORTS (1894).....	16
Pound, Roscoe, <i>Hierarchy of Sources and Forms in Different Systems of Law</i> , 7 TUL. L. REV. 475 (1933).....	12
Pound, Roscoe, III, JURISPRUDENCE (1959).....	20
Prosser, William, <i>et al.</i> , LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984).....	16
Radin, Max, THE LAWFUL PURSUIT OF GAIN (1931).....	21
Sutherland, J.G., LAW OF DAMAGES (1916).....	31
Sunstein, Prof. Cass, LEGAL REASONING AND POLITICAL CONFLICTS (1993).....	12
U.S. Admin. Office of Courts, 2006 JUDICIAL BUSINESS OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS (March 31, 2006).....	32
U.S. Dep't of Justice, SOURCEBOOK OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE STATISTICS (1981).....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITY:	
<i>Mail Fraud: Hearings on H.R. 3089 and H.R. 3050 Before the Subcomm. On Crim. Justice of the House Judiciary Comm.</i> , 100th Cong. 2nd Sess. 17 (1988).....	2
<i>Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , Pub. L. 104-67 (1995).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977)	24, 28, 30
<i>Statement of Findings and Purpose</i> , Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 923 (1970)	9, 15, 27
